#### **HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL**

### **Adoption Decision Notice**

# Regulation 20 of The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 EMSWORTH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

#### **Summary**

Havant Bourgh Council made the Emsworth Neighbourhood Plan on 22 September 2021. The neighbourhood plan now forms part of the statutory development plan for Havant Borough.

## **Background**

Paragraph 38A(4)(a) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires Havant Borough Council to make (i.e. adopt) a neighbourhood plan if more than half of those voting in a referendum have voted in favour of the plan.

A local referendum was held in the Emsworth Neighbourhood Plan Area on 8 July 2021 to establish whether the local community were in favour of the Emsworth Neighbourhood Development Plan being used to determine planning applications in the area. A total of 1903 votes were cast, 1734 (91%) of which were recorded in favour.

At its meeting on 22 September 2021, Havant Brough Council decided to make the Emsworth Neighbourhood Development Plan with immediate effect. The plan has therefore become part of the Council's statutory development plan.

## Viewing the Emsworth Neighbourhood Plan

The Neighbourhood Plan is available to view

- on the Council's website www.havant.gov.uk/emsworth-neighbourhood-planning;
- at the Council's offices at Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, Havant, PO9 2AX; and
- at Emsworth Library, 23 High Street, Emsworth, PO10 7AQ.

#### Contact

Havant Borough Council Planning Policy Team policy.design@havant.gov.uk (023) 9244 6539